
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 29 April 2008  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available in Committee Room 5 from 3.40 p.m.) 
 
School Members:  
Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Heidi Teague, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Jan Downey, 14-19 Partnership 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2008. 

 

 



3. Feedback from Meeting on 22 January 2008  (GDC) (Pages 7 - 12) 

4. Harnessing Technology Grant 2008-11  (GDC) (Pages 13 - 18) 

5. Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8  (GDC) (Pages 19 - 22) 

6. School Development Grant 2008-09  (GDC) (Pages 23 - 26) 

7. Formula Review 2011-12  (GDC) (Pages 27 - 32) 

8. Parent Support Advisers  (GDC) (Pages 33 - 46) 

9. Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011  (DSC-C) (Pages 47 - 148)
 This report was submitted to the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board on 27 

March 2008 and is attached for information. 
 

Date of Despatch: 17 April 2008 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDER - Group Director: Environment & Regeneration 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 

 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteacher 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteacher 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers:  Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Martin Coles 
(Director Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg (Director of 
Services to Children and Young People), Sue Wald 
(Director Strategy and Commissioning), Karen Murray 
(Group Finance Manager Children Services), Lorraine 
Billis (Deputy Group Finance Manager - Schools), Nikki 
Soave (Principal Auditor), Anne Mackay (Finance), Patrick 
Weir (Transformation Team), Mandy Wishart (HR 
Business Partner), Kerry Davison (School Meals Project 
Manager), John Holmes and Stephanie Coward (Capita).  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Boyles (Primary Governor) and Phil 
Baker (Trade Union Representative). 
 
 

20.   Announcement 
 

 The Chair advised members that this would be the last meeting attended by 
Lorraine Billis (Deputy Group Finance Manager - Schools). She thanked her both on 
a personal level and on behalf of all past and present members of the Forum for her 
help and enormous contribution to the work of the Forum.  
 
21.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2007 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
22.   Feedback from Meeting on 1 November 2007 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



previous meeting. 
 
 Mandy Wishart (HR Business Partner) informed members of the current 
practice for Criminal Records Bureau  (CRB) checks and also advised that 
consultation was taking place on a new process that was to be introduced from 
September 2008. The Chair enquired why the procedure in Swindon was more 
complicated than the Department for Children Schools and Families requirements. 
Members gave specific examples of anomalies that had arisen and raised the 
following points: 

• There is a national education system but it is not possible to accept another 
authority’s clearance. 

• A teacher can be engaged through an agency to work in school, but the 
same school cannot permanently appoint that teacher until CRB clearance 
has been given. 

• Unable to transfer CRB clearance between schools in Swindon. 
• Who is responsible when a child attends at a different location for specific 

courses or when out in the work place on work experience? 
Ian Bickerton stressed the importance of ensuring that every precaution was taken 
in this very sensitive area but would be happy for a further review to take place. 
The Forum stated that a more common-sense approach was needed and Ian 
Bickerton and Mandy Wishart agreed to consider the po
[...]
n the baseline figure.  The Chair stated that 
headteachers had written to Capita setting out their dissatisfaction with areas of 
service but Mr Holmes confirmed that he had not seen the letter and asked that it be 
reissued directly to himself. It was suggested and agreed that Capita, in conjunction 
with the Director Quality and Standards, should work directly with the headteachers 
associations (SASH, SAPH and ASSH) regarding the monitoring of services and 
provide the Forum with an annual overview report on school issues, preferably at 
the first meeting of the academic year.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Transformation Team, in conjunction with Capita, submit an annual 
overview report on school issues to the School Forum at its first meeting in the 
academic year.  
 
24.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services), on the latest budget 
monitoring information, to the end of November 2007, in respect of the Schools 
Budget for 2007/8. 
 Resolved - (1) That the 2007/08 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools Block budget and bring budget monitoring reports to future meetings of 
Schools Forum. 
 
25.   Reform of Early Years Funding 

 
 Geoff Hogg (Director Early Years and Pupil Services) presented a report by 
the Group Director Children setting out proposals for the reform of Early Years 
funding. 

Resolved -  (1) That the report be noted 
(2) That officers undertake the work that is required next year on identifying a 
common approach to counting early years pupils and developing a single local 
funding formula, with regular reports being submitted to the Early Years Reference 
Group and the School Forum Sub Group. 
 
26.   14-19 Diploma Provision 2008-2011 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Martin Coles (Director Quality and Standards), informing of the Department for 
Children Schools and Families (DCSF) requirements for 14-19 Diploma provision 
from April 2008. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the 
Department for Children Schools and Families grant to fund the Diploma 
programme is paid to the 14-19 Partnership and subsequently devolved to schools 
on the basis of diploma registrations  
(2) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the relevant proportion 
of the co-ordination, management and other central costs of the 14-19 Partnership 
are borne by the participating schools.  
(3) That the arrangements initially put in place be reviewed on an annual basis to 
assess whether any amendments are required. 
  

Page 3



27.   Schools Block Budget 2008-11 
 

 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding the Schools Block budget for 2008-
11. Ms Murray distributed a revised Appendix A to the report and also referred to 
the amended proposals regarding the School Lunch grant that had been circulated 
prior to the meeting.  
 

It was noted that the report and proposals had already been considered by 
the Forum’s Sub-Group at its meeting on 13 December 2007. Members then 
discussed the following specific points: 
School Development Grant – queries were raised as to how the grant was 
distributed, what criteria was used, who carried out the process to select the 
appropriate schools and whether there was a way of addressing the imbalance that 
now arose. Ms Murray agreed to investigate the situation and advise members. In 
addition, it was stated that information on how the funding was made-up would be 
helpful. 
School Lunch Grant – Kerry Davison (School Meals Project Manager) advised that 
the original proposals did not meet the Department for Children Schools and 
Families (DCSF) requirements which was why the revised proposals had been put 
forward. Members were concerned at the additional work involved with the process 
but generally agreed the new proposals on the understanding that they could be 
reviewed after one year. 
Ethnic Minority Achievement Grant – in view of the increasing number of pupils 
requiring assistance the amount involved seemed totally inadequate and ways of 
making best use of the funds were discussed. It was agreed that a small working 
group would consider how best to utilise the grant and submit proposals to the 
Forum for 2009/10. 
Appendix A (revised) – this had been amended at the request of the Director of 
Finance. Rachael Mattey (Head, Isambard Community School) tabled a response 
disagreeing with the alterations made to the amounts allocated for set up costs for 
new schools. Isambard had already suffered from the delay in allocating the full set-
up budget and now a further delay was being proposed, which was totally 
unacceptable.    
 Resolved -  (1) That the Forum rejects the revised Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) budget set out in Appendix A distributed at the meeting. However, should the 
Director of Finance agree to reinstate the full set-up funding of £200,00 for Isambard 
in 2008/09, then officers are authorised to agree the DSG budget. 
(2) That the distribution proposals for the School Lunch Grant, as set out in the 
revised Appendix C, paragraph 1.2 circulated prior to the meeting be agreed. 
(3) That subject to the above, the proposals set out in the report and appendices be 
agreed. 
(4) That the Group Finance Manager - Children Services make further enquiries 
regarding the School Development Grant, as detailed above, and inform members 
accordingly. 
(5) That a small working group comprising of Nick Capstick, Steve Flavin and Sally 
Inskip be established to consider options for the best use of the Ethnic Minority 
Achievement Grant with proposals being submitted to the Forum for 2009/10.   
 
28.   Schools Capital Funding 2008-2011 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 

Page 4



Director Children on the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) 
capital programme for schools 2008-2011. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the Department for Children Schools and 
Families (DCSF) capital programme for schools 2008-2011 be noted. 
(2) The Forum recommends to the Local Authority that it should continue with 
centralised funding for the South West Grid for Learning in relation to the new 
Harnessing Technology Grant, where the Local Authority must consult with the 
Schools Forum, and a further report be submitted to the next meeting when more 
information was available.  
 
29.   Schools Forum Membership 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children on proposed amendments to the legislation relating to 
membership and responsibilities of the Forum and seeking agreement to any 
changes in membership.  
 
 Members welcomed the fact that school members can nominate deputies and 
also that a representative need not be the head teacher but could be another 
member of the school senior management or leadership team. It was noted that 
non-school members would be increased to include a representative of the 14-19 
Partnership but consideration of any further non-school members was left until a 
future date. 
 
 A chart setting out the powers and responsibilities of the School Forum was 
distributed for information. 
 Resolved – The Forum notes the proposed amendments to its responsibilities 
and recommends to the Local Authority that the membership be amended to include 
a representative of the 14-19 Partnership only from 2008 when the changes to 
legislation come into force, with the possibility of additional non-school members 
being considered at a later date.  
 
30.   Budget 

 
 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services) informed 
members that the budget was still subject to the Secretary of State’s approval as the 
impact outside of the minimum funding guarantee affects more than 20% of schools. 
It was hoped to get notification with in a week. 
 
31.   Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would take place on 
Tuesday, 29 April 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 Sally Inskip (Diocese) requested an item on ICT remote back up for the next 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools’ Forum 
Feedback from Meeting on 22 January 2008 

 

Schools’ Forum            29 April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author:  Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected:  All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide feedback on the recommendations made at the last meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 22 January 2008 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to note this report. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Schools’ Forum has requested that feedback is provided at the 
following meeting on each occasion regarding the outcome of 
recommendations made by the Forum at its previous meeting.   

 
1.2 This report, therefore, provides feedback about recommendations made at 

the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 A copy of the notes of the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on  
22 January 2008, is attached to the Agenda.  

 
2.2 Feedback on each of the Agenda items considered at the last meeting is 

as follows: 
 

• Criminal Records Bureau Checks (Minute 22) 
 

At the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, there was discussion 
around CRB checks and concerns were raised that there were non-
statutory requirements within the local arrangements, which could 
cause delay and extra costs for schools.  At the same time, it was 
stressed that every precaution needed to be taken 
[...]
rish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide Schools Forum with the latest budget monitoring information to the end of 
February 2008 in respect of the Schools Block Budget for 2007/8. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the 2007/8 financial projections in respect of the Schools Budget for the 
current financial year. 

• Ask the Group Director, Children Services to continue rigorous and robust 
monitoring of the Schools Block budget and to bring budget monitoring reports 
to future meetings of Schools Forum.  

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At the meeting of the Schools Forum in June a recommendation to receive 
monitoring reports on the schools block budget was agreed.   

 
1.2 This report provides an update on the projected outturn of the current 

years budget for members of the Schools Forum. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The budget monitoring report as at end of February 2008 shows a 
projected year-end under spend of £129k.  Appendix A provides a 
breakdown of the individual budget variations that make up this position.  

 
2.2 The Schools Finance Regulations 2006 allow for the balance of Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) at 31 March to be carried forward to the next 
financial year.  If the projection for the year-end remains as an under 
spend at the end of the financial year it will be available for distribution 
with the DSG allocation for next year.  It must be noted that any under 
spend can only be used as a one off funding allocation and must not be 
used for reoccurring spend. 
 

2.3 If the year-end position is an over spend then this will be deducted from 
the DSG allocation.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 
 

Schools Forum 29th April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 
E:\apps\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\1\AI00015162\budgetmonitoring0.doc 

 
 

Risk Management  
[...]

£5k budget pressure resulting from relocation to Saltway; £10k saving on 
supplies and services due to budget freeze and £8k balance brought 
forward from 06/07. 
 
NNDR Mandatory Relief received by St Joseph’s school due to voluntary 
aided status has now offset previous budget pressure reported of £250k 
for NNDR on PFI Schools. 
 
Staff saving on Union Representatives – This budget area is dependant 
on schools making accurate and timely claims. It is difficult to forecast 
however latest indications project a small saving. 
 
Admissions Forum have an overspend on general supplies for a publicity 
campaign and consultancy document 
 
Isambard set up costs to be funded from DSG redundancy budget 
 
Admissions - £3k budget pressure on salary related expenditure due to 
additional cost of employing temporary staff used to cover vacancies; 
£2.5k budget pressure on public notices; £3.8k on office expenditure 
including telephone, printing & stationery costs. 
 
School Commitments underspend after covering spend on Oakfield 
Closure costs £27k, and Holding account - exclusions £42k. 
 
Overspend due to increased demand from private, voluntary and 
independent organisations in the 4 year olds Early Years Centres.  

  Finance Overview 
 
The projected year-end under spend on the Schools Block is £129k.   
 
If the year end position remains as an under spend this will be added to 
next years allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  
 

 

Page 22



School Development Grant 2008-09 
 

Schools Forum 29 April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To recommend to the Schools Forum the allocation of the headroom within the schools 
development grant for 2008/09. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Make a recommendation to the Local Authority on the use of the surplus 
headroom within the school development grant 2008-09. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The School Development Grant (SDG) is allocated direct to schools using 
a combination of formulae and targeted resources for specific services.  
The Local Authority (LA) has allocated the grant in accordance with the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) guidance.  As a 
result there is a surplus balance that needs to be allocated to schools on a 
fair and transparent method. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The school development grant has been provided by the DCSF to support 
schools.  Schools are free to spend this grant on any purpose to support 
improvements in teaching and learning in schools, leading to higher 
standards of attainment for every learner.   

 
2.2 The SDG is allocated by a combination of formulae and targeted 

resources.  The LA has allocated this grant in accordance with the 
guidance from the DCSF and as a result there is an unallocated balance 
of £326,520, which needs to be distributed to schools.  

 
2.3 Attached at Appendix A are two proposals for distributing the surplus 

balance for Schools Forum to consider.  This first option distributes the 
funding on free school meal eligibility while the second is based on pupil 
numbers. 

 
Alternative Options 
 

• The Schools Forum may recommend to the Local Authority an alternative 
method for allocating the surplus balance. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



School Development Grant 2008-09 
 

Schools Forum 29 April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no financial implications as a result of this report, all allocations made 

will be contained within the overall school development grant for 2008-09. 
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 

• None 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in par
[...]
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To inform Schools Forum that the Department for Children Schools and 

Families (DCSF) have recently announced the launch of a review of the 
distribution formula for the dedicated schools grant (DSG) 2011/12. 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested: 
 

• To note this report. 
• To nominate members of the Schools Forum to form a Sub-Group who will lead 

on responding to consultations as a result of this review.  
• To consider funding additional resources through the Schools Forum budget 

during 2010 to support the implementation of the proposed new formula. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The DCSF announced on 31st January 2008 the launch of a major review 
of the distribution formula for the DSG.  This review will be split into a 
development phase and a consultation on specific proposals, further 
information can be obtained from www.teachernet.gov.uk/dsgformula 
review/.  

 
1.2 The DCSF have established a DSG Formula Review Group representing 

local authorities and schools.  The aim of this group is to consider the 
development of a single transparent formula for the distribution of the 
DSG.   

 
1.3 As a result of this review a new formula grant will be implemented to 

distribute funding to authorities.  The consultation process will give 
authorities the opportunity to represent their views regarding the 
proposals. 

 
1.4 The Local Authority proposes that a Sub-Group is created from members 

of the Schools Forum.  The main purpose of this Sub-Group will be to 
consider and respond to the consultation process and make 
recommendations to the Schools’ Forum as and when required. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Formula Review 2011-12 
 

Schools Forum 29 April 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 

2. Detail 
 

  
2.1 The DCSF have announced a full review of the distribution of 

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Jan Downey, 14-19 Partnership 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision), Martin 
Coles (Director Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg 
(Director Services to Children and Young People), Sue 
Wald (Director Strategy and Commissioning), Karen 
Murray (Group Finance Manager Children Services), Anne 
Mackay ((Finance, Children Services), Stuart McKellar 
(Director of Finance), Mandy Wishart (HR Business 
Partner), Huw Ford (IT Business Partner) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Colledge (Secondary Headteacher) 
and Peter Wells (Secondary Headteacher). 
 
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2008 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
33.   Feedback from Meeting on 22 January 2008 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the 
Group Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at the 
previous meeting. 
 
He informed members that the Local Authority (LA) had initially been informed by 
the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) that there was to be a 
national review of Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks this autumn. Accordingly 



a letter had been issued to all head teachers on 1 April advising that it was 
proposed to wait until this had been completed before further reviewing Swindon’s 
system. However, the DCSF had subsequently informed all LAs that the national 
review had been delayed by one year. The subject would therefore be considered 
by the Children Services Leadership Team again at their May meeting to progress 
the issue. 
 
Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) advised that it was 
hoped to bring a progress report on the reform of Early Years funding to the next 
meeting. A sub-group was required, for which Debbie Waldron volunteered and 
other members were asked to contact Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and 
Commissioning) direct. 
 
Martin Coles (Director Quality and Standards) stated that there had been a relatively 
high number of registrations to study for the 14-19 Diploma in September. Details of 
the funding had now been received from the Department for Children Schools and 
Families and he confirmed that it would follow the students through their course and 
would be passed directly to the schools. With regard to the Ethnic Minority Grant, he 
advised that he had been waiting on further developments before setting up the 
review group. Progress was now being made so he wished to establish the working 
group, which was confirmed as Nick Capstick, Steve Flavin and Sally Inskip, as 
determined at the last meeting. 
 
The Chair referred to the letter tabled by Rachael Mattey (Head, Isambard 
Community School) at the last meeting and circulated a response from Andew Fleet 
(Head, Nova Hreod) for information.  
 
 
 
34.   Harnessing Technology Grant 2008-11 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the 
Group Director Children to advise the Forum of the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families (DCSF) Harnessing Technology Grant 2008-2011 and to seek 
recommendations on the Local Authority proposal for allocating the funding. Huw 
Ford from IT attended for this item. 
 
It was noted that the total grant amounted to £1.9 million and the proposal was to 
initially, retain 25% centrally and devolve the remainder to schools. The proposed 
allocations were detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Rachael Mattey (Secondary Headteacher) enquired whether schools that had 
already invested in an appropriate system would be reimbursed and it was agreed 
that this required further investigation. Reference was also made to the use of 2007 
census data as a basis for the grant allocation as the 2008 details were more 
relevant. 
 Resolved – That the Director of Access and Provision investigate the 
possibility of reimbursing those schools that have already purchased an appropriate 
system and also to calculate the individual schools allocation based on 2008 census 
data, with the revised details being submitted to the next meeting of the Forum.  
 
 



 
35.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services), on the latest budget 
monitoring information, to the end of February 2008, in respect of the Schools 
Budget for 2007/8. 
 
Mrs Murray explained that the Primary Care Trust had now agreed to contribute 
towards out of Borough placements and this would increase the year-end under 
spend to about £300K. She suggested that this sum form a reserve against the 
impact of introducing single status later in the year. Members had concerns about 
this and it was commented that there was no information available on the financial 
impact of single status. Mrs Murray agreed to ascertain whether further information 
was available and advised that the next report would include final year-end figures 
and definite proposals for any resulting under spend.  
 Resolved - (1) That the 2007/08 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools Block budget and bring budget monitoring reports to future meetings of 
Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
36.   School Development Grant 2008-09 

 
  Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding the allocation of the headroom 
within the schools development grant for 2008/09. 
 
Two options for allocation were detailed in the report and the Chair proposed that 
members support Option 2, based on the number of pupils on roll, as this most 
closely followed the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) 
guidance that the grant be used for any purpose to support improvements in 
teaching and learning in schools, leading to higher standards of attainment for every 
learner. Members generally agreed but considered that a better indicator than free 
school meals eligibility should be looked into as an alternative option for future 
years. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the 
surplus headroom within the school development grant 2008/09 be allocated as set 
out in Option 2 in Appendix A to the report. 
(2) That the Forum Sub-Group consider alternative, appropriate indicators or 
methods for allocating the surplus balance in future years. 
  
 
 
37.   Formula Review 2011-12 

 
 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding a Government review of the 
distribution formula for the dedicated schools grant (DSG) 2011/12.  
 



It would be necessary for a sub-group to consider and respond to the consultation 
and in view of the excellent work undertaken last year, Karen Murray suggested that 
the same members carried out this task. Those present indicated their willingness to 
continue, although Sally Inskip commented that it could be an alternative Diocesan 
representative that attended on occasions. The two members who were not present 
would be asked if they wished to remain on the sub-group. 
 
Karen Murray also explained that additional resources might be needed to help with 
the consultation exercise and suggested that the Dedicated Schools Grant under 
spend of £41k be carried forward to cover any additional expenses. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum Sub-Group membership be Terri Menham, 
Rachael Mattey, Lauren Connor, Sally Inskip and subject to their agreement, Bob 
Walker and Steve Colledge, to consider and respond to the consultations. 
(2) That the Dedicated Schools Grant underspend of £41k from 2007/08 be carried 
forward to 2008/09 cover any additional funding required as a result of the review. 
 
 
 
38.   Parent Support Advisers 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) regarding proposals for the 
delivery of Parent Support Advisers. 
 
Ms Wald distributed a revised report with amended recommendations and advised 
that the Sub-Group had considered the issues and recommended Model 2 as the 
preferred line of management. Concern was expressed that this was introducing yet 
another level of bureaucracy but it was stressed that the Advisors would simply 
bring additional expertise and would be managed through existing systems. It was 
remarked that there were already some forms of expertise in place and therefore it 
would be necessary to ensure there was dovetailing of the various services. 
 
Sally Inskip (Diocese) commented that there were great implications for the schools 
but so far, the clusters had not had a chance to discuss the proposals. There was 
general support for this idea and it was agreed the outcome of the discussions 
should be fed back to the Sub-Group before coming back to the Forum. 
 Resolved – That the proposals for the delivery of Parent Support Advisors be 
discussed within the school clusters, with the outcomes being referred to the Sub-
Group before a further report is submitted to the June meeting of the Forum.  
 
 
 
39.   Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 

 
 Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) introduced a report 
concerning the Children and Young People’s Plan 2008-2011. She explained that 
the draft Plan had been circulated to schools about six weeks beforehand but it had 
not yet been finalised and members were invited to comment. 
 
Rachael Mattey (Headteacher) remarked that the data given for north Swindon was 
very out of date and with other areas of the town also developing, there was a need 
to ensure the information was kept up to date. Reference was also made to the 



increasing ethnic diversity within the town and the impact this had on schools and 
associated services. It was noted that this would add increasing pressure to the 
ability to maintain or improve standards within schools. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 


